Net exposure to foreign currency risk  0.62  (0.01)
Net Exposure In Indian Currency (Rs)  47.00 (0.43)

(In Crore)
Particulars As at March 31, 2021

USD Euro
Financial assets
Trade receivables  0.67  -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  0.67  -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  0.19 -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.19 -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  0.48 -
Net Exposure In Indian Currency (Rs)  34.83 (0.07)

36th Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

124

The above table represent only total major exposure of the company towards foreign exchange denominated trade receivables
and trade payables.

The company is mainly exposed to change in USD and Euro. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or
decrease in the USD and Euro against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of resonably possible
change in foreign exchange rate.

The sensitivity of Profit or loss to changes in USD and Euro exchange rate are as follows:	 (Rs In Crore)

Particulars As at March 31, 2022
Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss
Increase by 5%  2.35  (0.02)
Decrease by 5%  (2.35)  0.02

(Rs In Crore)
Particulars As at March 31, 2021

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro
Impact on Profit or loss
Increase by 5%  1.74  (0.00)
Decrease by 5%  (1.74)  0.00

45	 Capital Management:

	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:
	 •	� safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits

for other stakeholders, and
	 •	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.
	 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other

equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to
maximize the shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic